price of assets on that date. Scenarios were defined as a reference for calculating the potential
impact of price variations, assuming all other variables remain constant. Based on this criterion,
the following scenarios were established to assess price risk exposure: in the probable scenario
(level 1), it is assumed there is no significant impact on the results of open positions; the moderate
scenario, corresponding to a 25% variation (level 2), represents more intense fluctuations, yet
consistent with variations observed in agricultural and fuel markets; and the severe scenario, with
a 50% variation (level 3), simulates conditions of high volatility, such as supply shocks, extreme
weather events, or market crises.

For all scenarios, the methodology applies the price variation according to the position of open
contracts: a price decrease is applied to long positions and a price increase to short positions. This
approach ensures a prudent and comprehensive assessment of the FS's sensitivity to fluctuations
in corn and ethanol prices, supporting market risk monitoring and providing strategic decision-
making support for Management.

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Instruments on June 30, 2025 Contract Value In Reais 25% 50% 25% 50%

Financial assets

Forward contract Corn/Ethanol  (8,757)  (8,757)  (10,946)  (13,136)  (6,568)  (4,379)

Financial liabilities

Forward contract Corn/Ethanol  4,227  4,227  5,284  6,341  3,170  2,114

Total  (4,530)  (5,663)  (6,795)  (3,398)  (2,265)

Impact on statements of profit or loss and on net parent
investment  (1,133)  (2,265)  1,133  2,265

Market risk

Management monitors exchange and interest rates in order to mitigate risks that negatively
impact FS’ results.

When appropriate, the Management uses derivatives financial instruments to manage market
risks.

Notes to the condensed combined interim financial statements
(In thousand of Reais)

31

Foreign exchange risk

FS’s operations give rise to certain exposures to foreign currency risk mainly due to the inflow and
outflow of capital abroad, as well as contracts denominated in dollars for the production and sale
of goods FS manages a portion of this risk with derivative financial instruments, primarily options,

[…]

prevailing interest rates (CDI) as of June 30, 2025. Scenarios were defined to calculate the interest
result for the period, assuming that all other variables remain constant, in accordance with the
assumptions described below. In the probable scenario (level 1), it is assumed that there is no
significant impact on the results of open positions. For the other scenarios, 25% (level 2) and 50%
(level 3) variations were selected to represent plausible sensitivity scenarios, allowing for the
assessment of the effect of interest rate volatility under different market conditions. The 25%
variation represents a moderate fluctuation scenario, consistent with expected short- and
medium-term market movements. The 50% variation simulates a high-volatility scenario, relevant
for planning financial risk mitigation strategies and liquidity management. This analysis helps
management understand  FS's exposure to interest rate fluctuations and the potential impacts on
financial performance and net parent investment position.

Notes to the condensed combined interim financial statements
(In thousand of Reais)

33

Exposure at
06/30/2025 Risk

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

Financial instruments (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Financial assets and liabilities % Value 25% 50% 25% 50%

Cash and cash equivalents  2,001,128 CDI 14.90  298,168  372,710  447,252  223,626  149,084

Restricted cash  679,180 CDI 14.90  101,198  126,498  151,797  75,899  50,599

Loans and borrowings from third parties (*)  (6,375,777) CDI 14.90  (949,991)  (1,187,489)  (1,424,987)  (712,493)  (474,996)

Derivative financial instruments  293,765 CDI 14.90  43,771  54,714  65,657  32,828  21,886

Total  (506,854)  (633,567)  (760,281)  (380,140)  (253,427)

Impact on statement of profit or loss and on net parent investment  (126,713)  (253,427)  126,714  253,427

(*) The amount presented does not include transaction costs,
Reference: CDI information was obtained from the CETIP (clearinghouse for the custody and financial settlement of securities),
considering the last business day of June, 2025.

Derivative financial instruments

FS has operations that may be impacted by the variation of foreign currencies.  Among these
exposures, including a loan in the amounting to USD 988,286 (R$ 5,393,177) as of June 30, 2025,
and USD 635,905 (R$ 3,177,106) as of March 31, 2025.

FS manages a portion of this risk through the use of derivative financial instruments of short and